
 
 

 

 

 
WILLIAM HILL TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
A MEETING of the WILLIAM HILL TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE will be held VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 at 2.30 pm 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
6 December 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 
 

4.  Minute. (Pages 3 - 4) 2 mins 
 Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 23 August 2022.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 

 
5.  Monitoring Report for 6 Months to 30 September 2022 (Pages 5 - 12) 10 mins 

 Consider report by Acting Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 
 

6.  Applications for Financial Assistance  
 

15 mins 
 
 (a)   Melrose Football Club  (Pages 13 - 

28) 
 

  Consider application for financial assistance from 
Melrose Football Club.  (Copy attached.) 
 

  

 
 (b)   Rotary Club of Melrose  (Pages 29 - 

42) 
 

  Consider application for financial assistance from 
Rotary Club of Melrose.  (Copy attached.) 
 

  

 
7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  

 
 

 
8.  Any Other Items which the Chair Decides are Urgent.  

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), J. Linehan, J. PatonDay and 
Mr S. Harris 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
WILLIAM HILL TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the WILLIAM HILL 

TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE held in via 
Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 23 August 
2022 at 1.30 pm 

    
 
 

Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), J. Linehan, J. PatonDay and Mr S. Harris 
(Melrose and District CC)  
 

In Attendance:- Principal Solicitor, Pension and Investment Manager, Democratic Services 
Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 
1. MINUTE.  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 29 June 2022. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2022  
There had been circulated copies of a report by Acting Chief Executive that provided the 
details of the income and expenditure for the William Hill Trust Fund for the three months 
to 30 June 2022, a full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and projected balance sheet 
values as at 31 March 2023.  Appendix 1 of the report provided the projected income and 
expenditure position for 2022-23 which showed a projected surplus of £12,868 for the 
year.  Appendix 2 of the report provided a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 
2023 which showed a projected increase in reserves of £12,868.  Appendix 3 of the report 
showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 30 June 2022. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED 
 
(a) To note the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 of 

the report;  
 

(b) To note the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 
of the report; and, 
 

(c) To note the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund in Appendix 3 of the report. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 1.35 pm. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 William Hill Trust Fund Sub Committee – 13 December 2022 

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Report by Acting Chief Financial Officer 
WILLIAM HILL TRUST FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
13 December 2022 
 

 
1  PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for the 

William Hill Trust Fund for the six months to 30 September 2022, a full 
year projected out-turn for 2022/23, and projected balance sheet 
values as at 31 March 2023. 

 
1.2  Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 

2022/23.  This shows a projected surplus of £12,868 for the year. 
 

1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023.  It 
shows a projected increase in reserves of £12,868. 

 
1.4 Appendix 3 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 

to 30 September 2022. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Trust Fund Sub-Committee: 
 

(a) Notes the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in 
Appendix 1; 

 
(b) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in 

Appendix 2;  
 

(c) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund in Appendix 3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 William Hill Trust Fund Sub Committee – 13 December 2022 

3     BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period to 
30 September 2022 and projections to 31 March 2023.  The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Trust Fund as at 31 March 2023. 

 
 

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2022/23 
 

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2022/23 
financial year. The projected net position for the year is a surplus of £12,868. 

 
4.2 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income 
 

(a) The projected outturn position shows an amount of £170 relating to 
interest receivable on cash held by SBC. Also included are dividends from 
the Trust Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management amounting to 
£8,220 with the projection for 2022/23 returning to the 5% target and the 
monthly distribution profile projections provided by Aegon.  The position 
will be monitored closely with Aegon Asset Management. 

 
(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Aegon Asset Management  

[...]

5.7 Data Protection Impact Statement 
 
There are no personal data implications arising from the proposals contained 
in this report. 

 
5.8 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 
 

There are no changes required to the Scheme of Administration or Scheme of  
Delegation arising from the proposals contained in this report. 

 
6 CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 The Chief Legal Officer (including as Monitoring Officer), the Chief Officer Audit 

and Risk, Director (People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the Council 
and Communications have been consulted and their appropriate comments 
have been incorporated into this report. 

 
Approved by 

 
 
Suzy Douglas     Signature …………………………………… 
Acting Chief Financial Officer 
 
Author(s) 
Sara Wilson Treasury Business Partner – Tel: 01835 824000 Extn 5854 
 
Background Papers:   
Previous Minute Reference:  William Hill Trust Fund Committee 23 August 2022.  
 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various computer 
formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on other 
language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Pensions & Investment Team, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
Melrose, TD6 0SA.  Tel: 01835 824000  Fax: 01835 825166 
Email: t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk 

Page 8



 

 William Hill Trust Fund Sub Committee – 13 December 2022 

WILLIAM HILL TRUST FUND               APPENDIX 1 
 
 PROJECTED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2022/23  
 Actuals  

at  
30/09/22 

 
 
 

£ 

Full Year 
Approved 

Budget 
2022/23 

 
 

£ 

Full Year 
Projected 
Out-turn 
2022/23 

 
 

£ 

Full Year 
Projected 

Over/ 
(Under) 
Spend 

2022/23 
£ 

Para 
 Ref 

Commentary 

 
  

(0) 
(4,325) 

(42) 

 
 

(170) 
(8,220) 

(170) 

 
 

(170) 
(8,220) 

(170) 

  
 

4.2 
4.2 
4.2 

 
 
 
Est 5% return 

(4,367) 
 
 

(0) 
(0) 

(8,560) 
 
 

(325) 
(9,683) 

(8,560) 
 
 

(325) 
(9,683) 

  
 
 
4.3 
4.3 

 
 
 
 
3 year average 

(0) 
 

(4,367) 
 
 
 

2,540 

(10,008) 
 

(18,568) 
 
 
 

5,700 

(10,008) 
 

(18,568) 
 
 
 

5,700 

  
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
3 year average 

INCOME 
Non-Property Related Income 
Interest on Cash deposited with Council 
Investment Fund – Dividends Rec’d 
Misc Income 
 
 
Donations from Other Trusts 
Greenyards Trust 
Gibson Park 
 
 
TOTAL INCOME 
 
EXPEDITURE 
Grants & Other Donations 
General Fund 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,540 5,700 5,700    

Total Net (Surplus)/Deficit for year (1,827) (12,868) (12,868)    

P
age 9



 

 William Hill Trust Fund Sub Committee – 13 December 2022 

 
WILLIAM HILL TRUST FUND        APPENDIX 2 
 
PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET VALUE AS AT 31 MARCH 2023  
 Opening 

Balance 
 at  

01/04/22 
 

£ 

Projected
Movement 

in  
Year 

 
£ 

Projected 
Closing 

Balance at  
31/03/23 

 
£ 

 
179,529 

(307) 

 
30,180 

0 

 
209,709 

(307) 
179,222 

 
 
 

850 
46,734 

30,180 
 
 
 
 

(17,312)  

209,402 
 

 
 

850 
29,422 

47,584 
 
 
 

0 

(17,312) 
 

 
 

0 

30,272 
 
 
 

0 

Capital in Investment Funds  
Investment Fund Book Value 
Unrealised Gains/(Loss) 
Market Value 
 
 
Current Assets 
Debtors 
Cash deposited with SBC 
Total Current Assets 
 
 
Current Liabilities 
Creditors 
Total Current Liabilities 
 

0 0 0 

Net Assets 226,806 12,868 239,674 
 
Funded by: 
Reserves 
Revenue Reserve Fund 
Capital Reserve Fund 
 

 
 
 

(112,785) 
(114,021) 

 

  
 
 

(12,868) 
0 
 

 
 
 

(125,653) 
(114,021) 

 
Total Reserves (226,806) (12,868) (239,674) 

Page 10



 

 William Hill Trust Fund Sub Committee – 13 December 2022 

WILLIAM HILL TRUST FUND       APPENDIX 3             
 
INVESTMENTS EXTERNALLY MANAGED   
Book Value Movements Units £ 
Aegon Asset Management Investment (12 February 2018) 
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2018-2019) 
Aegon Asset Management Investment (February 2020) 
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2019-2020) 
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2020-2021)  
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2021-2022)  
Aegon Asset Management Investment (Jun
[...]
ies 

Playing space for matches and training during spring, summer and autumn is on public 
ground owned by the Ormiston Trust and managed by the Scottish Borders Council at 
Gibson Park, Melrose, which currently constitutes of: 

• One 11 a side pitch, ‘the School Pitch’, opposite Melrose Primary School 
• Two mini pitches and four 4v4 pitches on Gibson Park 
• Training space for two 7v7 pitches on ‘the Triangle’  
 

Page 27



  Project POWER UP 
 
 

8 
 

During winter months, in order to protect public areas from degradation and access 
lighted facilities, MFC hires space for training and match play on the 4g pitch at the 
Greenyards, owned by Scottish Borders Council and managed by Live Borders.  

MFC is required to bid for space on the Greenyards alongside other sports clubs in the 
area including Melrose Rugby Football Club. 

MFC leases its current facilities from the Scottish Borders Council on a long-term 
lease. The ‘Engine Room’ at Gibson Park consists of: 

• One changing room 
• Single shower 
• Toilet and disabled toilet 
• Referee space 
• Kitchen 
 
We also have an equipment store in the shed’s opposite the Primary School and share 
facilities with the school and Melrose in Bloom to store our goals.  

Page 28



Page 29

Agenda Item 6b



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute.
	5 Monitoring Report for 6 Months to 30 September 2022
	Approved by

	6a Melrose Football Club
	APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
	Item No. 06 (a) (i) - Melrose football club acts 21_22_Redacted
	Item No. 06 (a) (ii) - Melrose-FC_Project_Power_Up v.DRAFT

	6b Rotary Club of Melrose



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
WILLIAM HILL TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the WILLIAM HILL 

TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 13 December 2022 at 
2.30 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), J. Linehan and J. PatonDay 
 

In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner, Solicitor (G. Sellar), Mr G. Simpson (Melrose 
Football Club) and Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 
 

1. MINUTE.  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 23 August 2022. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
  
 

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  
There had been circulated copies of a report by Acting Chief Financial Officer that 
provided the details of the income and expenditure for the William Hill Trust Fund for the 
six months to 30 September 2022, a full year projected out-turn for 2022-23, and 
projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2023.  Appendix 1 of the report provided 
the projected income and expenditure position for 2022-23 which showed a projected 
surplus of £12,868 for the year.  Appendix 2 of the report provided a projected balance 
sheet value as at 31 March 2023 that showed a projected increase in reserves of 
£12,868.  Appendix 3 of the report showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund to 30 September 2022. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED: 
 
(a) the projected income and expenditure for 2022-23 in Appendix 1 of the report; 

 
(b) the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 of the 

report; and, 
 

(c) the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund in 
Appendix 3. 

 
3. MELROSE FOOTBALL CLUB  

There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from Melrose 
Football Club for £35,000 to progress the development of The Engine Room, Melrose with 
upgraded changing rooms and opening up the facility for community use.  The Chair 
invited Greg Simpson, Melrose Football Club, to present the application who advised that 
playing membership had risen over the course of the pandemic by 27% since 2019 with 
approximately 300 boys and girls aged 5-16 as members, plus an adult chapter with 90 
players playing on the Greenyards.  The increase in membership put pressure on the 
available facilities which accommodated visiting teams from across the Borders and 
Lothians.  Planning permission had previously lapsed therefore Melrose Football Club 
have initiated a more ambitious development plan to install twin changing rooms and an 
additional community event space.  Members expressed support for the project and 



agreed to provide funding assistance to support the project to the planning stage where a 
further application for financial assistance would be welcomed when more information on 
building costs would be apparent. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to grant Melrose Football Club an award of £15,000. 
  
 

4. ROTARY CLUB OF MELROSE  
There had been circulated an application for financial assistance from Rotary Club of 
Melrose for £637.50 for Christmastime activities in Melrose which included a schools’ 
painting competition, Christmas parade with pipe band, carol service, remembrance tree 
and Christmas gifts to children in the Borders General Hospital. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to grant Rotary Club of Melrose an award of £637.50 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm. 


